JAMES C. JUSTICE 3 COMMITTEES:
WEST VIRGINIA AGING

AGRICULTURE, NUTRITION,
AND FORESTRY

United States Denate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510 SMALL BUSINESS AND
ENTREPRENEURSHIP

May 15, 2025

The Honorable Cindy Hyde-Smith The Honorable Kirsten Gillibrand
Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing
and Urban Development, and Related and Urban Development, and Related
Agencies Agencies

U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations
Dirksen Senate Office Building Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510 Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairwoman Hyde-Smith and Ranking Member Gillibrand,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the
congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026
Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies Appropriations bill,
consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the
Senate. None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are
for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

Jim Justice
United States Senator
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Justice, Jim(R-WV) Transportation Housing and Urban Development
Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name

City of Beckley

Region 4 Planning and
Development Council

New River Gorge Regional
Development Authority

The West Virginia Land Trust,
INC.

City of Beckley Police
Department

City of Belmont

Berkeley County Roundhouse
Authority

West Virginia Division of
Highways

Braxton County Development
Authority

Buckhannon-Upshur Airport
Authority

West Virginia Division of
Highways

Community Markets Inc.

Friends of Happy Retreat

Central West Virginia Regional
Airport Authority

Capitol Market

Charleston Urban Renewal
Authority

City of Charleston

City of Charleston

West Virginia Division of
Highways

Capital Area Development
Corporation of West Virginia

Clay County Commission

Appalachia Service Project

Town of Cowen

Project Purpose

For improvements at New River Park.

For Fruits of Labor.

For recreation and tourism
improvements.

For improvements at Piney Creek
Preserve.

For law enforcement facilities.

For an indoor activity center.

To construct a farmers market and
event center.

For WV 45 improvements.

For Elk River Trail improvements.

To extend aircraft storage service.

For WV Route 2 Improvements.

To increase access to fresh,
locally-grown food in underserved
communities.

For community center renovations.

For terminal upgrades at Yeager
Airport (CRW).

To improve safety and accessibility.

For Virginia Street economic
enhancements.

To replace Charleston Fire Station
#7.

To build an indoor sports complex.

For improvements to the Eugene
Carter Bridge.

To support small business growth.

For 911 and Emergency Operations
Center improvements.

To provide emergency home repair
for victims of the February 2025
floods.

For recreational improvements.

Project Location

Beckley WV

Fayette & Sum
WV

Beckley WV
Beckley WV

Beckley WV

Belmont WV

Berkeley County WV

Berkeley County WV

Braxton County WV

Buckhannon WV

Cabell & Mason Counties WV

Charles Town WV

Charles Town WV

Charleston WV

Charleston WV

Charleston WV

Charleston WV

Charleston WV

Charleston WV

Charleston WV

Clay County WV

Clay, Fayette, Greenbrier,

Amount
Requested
($000)

$12,500

mers Counties $699
$9,100
$1,813

$13,650

$603

$1,500

$6,000

$2,240

$1,771

$8,100

$267

$2,771

$25,000

$750

$450

$4,300

$7,000

$3,000

$800

$4,600

$500

Kanawha, McDowell, Nicholas

Counties WV

Cowen WV

$425



THUD_Justice_CDS_Disclosure_25.pdf

Cowen Volunteer Fire
Department

City of Elkins

Appalachian Forest Heritage
Area Inc.

City of Fairmont

Fairmont State University

Coalfield Development
Corporation

City of Ronceverte

Greenbrier Valley Economic
Development Corporation

West Virginia Division of
Highways

West Virginia Division of
Highways

Veteran's Of Foreign Wars Post
1064

Young Men's Christian Athletes
(YMCA) of Huntington

Huntington Police Department

Marshall University

The Jackson County
Development Authority

Town of Jane Lew

Jefferson County Commission

Kanawha County Commission

Craik-Patton, Inc.
Town of Marlinton

Mason County Development
Authority

WILD Institute, Inc.

Facing Hunger Food Bank
Mylan Park Foundation

Monroe County Board of
Education

City of Montgomery

Montgomery General
Healthcare Systems, Inc.

To construct a new fire station.

To revitalize the downtown and
riverfront of Elkins.

For Darden Mill rehabilitation.

For improvements to the Watson Fire
Station.

For a learning commons.

To redevelop the vacant Fort Gay
High School building into a
mixed-use facility.

To build a pedestrian bridge.

For blight remediation.

For Corridor H improvements.

To improve access to the Harpers
Ferry National Historical Park.

For sidewalk repairs.

To expand the Phil Cline Family
YMCA.

To renovate the Jean Dean Public
Safety Building.

To increase grant writing and project
development capacity.

To repair and upgrade rail
infrastructure.

To replace Jane Lew Park pedestrian
bridge.

To purchase a fire truck.

For upgrades to the community
facilities.

For museum upgrades.
For trailhead construction.

For an Affordable Housing Initiative.

To build a Swiftwater Training
Facility.

To expand warehouse distribution.
For cabin and campground upgrades.

For athletic facilities.

For blight remediation.

For hospital renovations.
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Cowen WV

Elkins WV

Elkins WV

Fairmont WV

Fairmont WV

Fort Gay WV

Greenbrier County WV

Greenville WV

Hardy County WV

Harpers Ferry WV

Huntington WV

Huntington WV

Huntington WV

Huntington WV

Jackson County WV

Jane Lew WV

Jefferson County WV

Kanawha County WV

Kanawha County WV
Marlinton WV

Mason County WV

Minden WV

Mingo County WV

Monongalia County WV

Monroe County WV

Montgomery WV

Montgomery WV

$3,000

$503

$748

$3,500

$4,407

$725

$5,460

$325

$25,000

$2,500

$2

$6,000

$6,050

$1,500

$80

$1,250

$1,150

$1,282

$250
$2,059

$2,500

$3,400

$1,103
$1,000

$3,250

$900

$7,690
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City of Montgomery

Eastern West Virginia
Community and Technical
College

West Virginia University
Research Corporation

The Historic Morgantown Post
Office Building, Inc.

City of Morgantown

New River Gorge Regional
Development Authority

Nicholas County Commission
City of Oak Hill
City of Parkersburg

Town of Paw Paw

Green Acres Regional Center
Burlington United Methodist
Family Services, Inc.
Richwood Scientific Inc.
Corporation Of Shepherdstown
Corporation Of Shepherdstown
Corporation Of Shepherdstown
Shepherd University

City of South Charleston Fire
Dept.

West Virginia Statewide
Independent Living Council
Nicholas Old Main Foundation
West Virginia Division of
Highways

Upshur County Commission

City of Wellsburg

City of Westover

City of Wheeling

Wheeling University

For a City Center Pavilion.

For a training center.

For improvements to WVU's Personal
Rapid Transit (PRT) System.

For improvements to the historic
post office building.

For improvements to the Downtown
Historic District.

For Meadow River Rail Trail
improvements,

For Summersville Airport upgrades.
For city park improvements.
For municipal facility upgrades.

For Paw Paw Memorial Park
upgrades.

To renovate housing and expand job
training for disabled foster youth.

To build substance abuse recovery
housing for women in need.

For improvements to the G.C.
Murphy Building.

For a community plaza.

To restore the Mecklenburg Tobacco
Warehouse for use as a
multi-purpose public facility.

For pedestrian safety and
accessibility improvements.

For upgrades to Frank Center
Theater.

For a fire training facility.

To create accessible housing and
training space at the WVSILC
headquarters.

For repairs and upgrades to the Old
Main Arts and Heritage Center.

To construct the Parsons to Davis
Corridor H Segment.

To build a regional recreational and
community complex.

To rehabilitate historic downtown
buildings.

To complete a riverfront streetscape.

For Northern Parkway
improvements.

For stadium upgrades.
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Montgomery WV

Moorefield WV

Morgantown WV

Morgantown WV

Morgantown WV

Nallen WV

Nicholas County WV
Oak Hill wv
Parkersburg WV

Paw Paw WV

Point Pleasant WV

Raleigh County WV

Richwood WV

Shepherdstown WV

Shepherdstown WV

Shepherdstown WV

Shepherdstown WV

South Charleston WV

St. Albans WV

Summersville WV

Tucker County WV

Upshur County WV

Wellsburg WV

Westover WV

Wheeling WV

Wheeling WV

$900

$710

$6,400

$3,000

$500

$3,200

$832
$1,800
$4,000

$501

$845

$2,100

$2,800

$200

$1,570

$950

$6,190

$2,400

$1,980

$1,700

$20,000

$2,000

$800

$2,100

$3,400

$1,000
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Williamsburg Community Action  To renovate and remodel the former Williamsburg WV $85
Group Inc. Williamsburg school.

City of Williamson Board of To renovate the Williamson Memorial Williamson WV $2,141
Parks and Recreation Field House.

Commission

Wood County Development To extend electrical infrastructure to Wood County WV $2,000

Authority Fort Boreman.



